B130-TMT L4 P4

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE FLOOR AMENDMENT

SBill No. 130-36 (LS)

TMT Senator Proposing Amendment

LINE $\underline{4}$ PAGE $\underline{4}$

To amend the Bill to read:

"§ 13.203. Authorization to Deposit Funds in the Guam War Claims Fund.

- (a) The Guam War Claims Fund, established by Public Law 35-61, was established to expedite the payments of adjudicated claims. As prescribed under § 13101 of Article 13.1, Chapter 1, Title 5, Guam Code Annotated, monies reimbursed by the United States Department of Treasury for the implementation of Public Law 35-61 shall remain in said Fund and is authorized to be expended for the payment of war claims under Public Law 144-328 to claimants who missed the one (1)-year filing deadline under Section 1705(B) of Public Law 144-328.
- (b) Should such funds be insufficient for the implementation of the Guam World War II Reconciliation Act of 2021, notwithstanding any other provision of law, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan* is authorized to transfer such sums as may be available to her for the purposes outlined in § 13.202 of this Article, provided that such transfer is reported to Speaker of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the Office of Finance and Budget no later than five (5) working days before the transfer is made. Said transfer report shall indicate which fund, object categories, object groups and agencies the funds were transferred to or from."

(Below only for Clerk of Legislature's use and processing)				
Date:	Floor Amendment No			
AMENDMENT PASSED:	Votes For:	Votes Against:	Failed:	Withdrawn:
ELECTRONIC FORM APPROV	VED AS TO PASSED S	ENT TO SPONSOR		Engrossment Staff Sept 24, 2021 Session